' R-176-2020
‘Qriginal R-257-2018
_Contract # 101-2018

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Page 1 of 2

Date: February 86,2020 .. _ ___
West Hickman WWTP Scum

Project: Removal Addition and ASH
Tank No. 3 Cover

Location: West Hickman WWTP

To (Contactor):

Herrick Company, Inc.
2176 Waddy Road
Lawrenceburg, KY 40342

Contract No.

Res # 257-2018

Original Contract Amt.

$1,389,000.00

Cumulative Amount of
Previous Change Orders

$44,202,00

Percent Change - Previous

Change Orders

Tetal Contract Amount Prior
to this Change Qrder

$1,433,202.00

Change Order No.

2

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specification;

Current Change Order

lﬁ::‘ Description of cf:a;ogr:;eqtlil::tgh::: 2':: prices, change Decrease in contract price Increase in contract price 1

4 |Add Seven Dry Upright Style Sprinkler Heads - Odor I=
Control Building $ 1,899.60

5 |Cut BPR Weirs 3 6,880.00
g |Gas and Water Line Relocation for Manhole S 7,195.00 ‘
7  |Backfiow Preventer Vault per KAW Reguirements $ 19,500.00 ‘
g |Delete Installation for Gates in 4,500.00
g |Credit for SCADA Integration 15,000.00 “
10 |Credit for Soils Allowance 13,500.00 l
11 |Scum Line Tie-In for Clarifiers #1-#6 50,850.00

Tota! decrease

Total increase

Net Amount of this Change Order

$33,000.00 I

$53,334.60

New Contract Amount Including this Change Order

$1,486,536.60

Percent Change - This Change Order 3.84%
Percent Change - All Change Orders __1.02%

Accepted by
Approved
Approved by
Approved by

[The time provided for the completion in.the contract and all provisions of the cdontract will apply hereto. i

(Proj. Engr.) Date

(Contractor) Date .




Page 2 of 2

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE

PROJECT: West Hickman WWTP Scum Removal Addition
and ASH Tank No. 3 Cover

CONTRACT NO. Res # 257-2018
CHANGE ORDER; 2

Necessity for change: 4-Attic space in odor control building required additional
sprinkler heads that were not included in sprinkler contractor original bid. 5-Water
level in BPR tanks was higher based on current operating levels, requiring weirs to be
lowered. 6-Conflict with existing utilities. 7-KAW required a backflow preventer for fire
protection water service. 8-Removing gate installation from contract to be installed as
part of clarifier repair project. 9-Integration to be done in house after operation is
consistant. 10-Total not needed. 11-Existing lines so deep; job to big for inhouse
staff.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? _ Yes _ X No
Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? __ Yes X No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? _ Yes X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? _ Yes _X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? _ Yes __ No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: Completion date extended to June 30, 2019 Due
to delivery date of Geodesic Dome Cover and Actuators for Scum Skimmer Pipes.

Fono)Bodsn) 5‘% (2020

Mayor




Summary Chart for Change Order #2

Project: West Hickman WWTP Scum Removal Addition and ASH Tank No. 3 Cover Key
Lexington, Kentucky Ow=0wner Om = Omission
Contract # 22-2018 A/E = Architect/Engineer C = Contractor
PCO Change Requested by GO
No. Date Brief Description Price Ow | AIE C Om | No.

4 | 10/24/2018 |agdition of 7 Dry Upright Sprinkler Heads $1,89060 | X X X 2
Seven (7) dry upright style sprinkler heads added to protect the attlc space in the Odor
Control Building.

5 11712018 Lowering of 16 wiers in BPR Tanks 1-7 $6,890.00 X X 2
After-new scum pipes were Installed the tank levels needed to be adjusted. See attached
for additional information.

6 3/22/2019 |Relocation of 2" water line-and 2" gas line . $7.195.00 X X 2
When digging for new manhgle to-be placed in the road for the scum decant well
additional confilcting untilities were found. Relocation was necessary.

7 312212019 |Purchase and installation of backflow preventer. $19,500.00 X X 2
Purchase and installation of backflow preventer per KAWC requirements for a tap
necessary for the new fire suppression service needed for the new sprinklers.

8 0/25/2019 |Credit for Labor: Distribution gates Installed in different project. -$4,500.00 X 2
The timing for installation of the distribution box-gates worked better with a different project
when a shutdown of the plant was possible.

a 9/25/2019 |Credit for SCADA Integration: Working with plant superintendent on necessity -$15,000.00 X 2
New scum pipes operation procedures need to be established. We will have a better idea
about how they should operate once we have worked with them for a while. Integration
into SCADA can be accomplished at a laler date.

10 9/25/2019 |Credit for Soils Allowance not used. -$13,500.00 X 2
$4,500.00 was used for the placement of the Scum Decant Box. No more was needed.

11 | 10/16/2019 [Scum Line Tle-In for Clarifiers #1 - #6 $50,850.00 X 2

Plant Staff researched installation to be dene in-house. The lines eneded up being deeper
than anticipated. Contractor was asked to do the Tie-Ins to complete the connections
needed to pump scum from the final clarifier scum gits.

Page TOTAL

PR

| $53,334160: . v T i T K




' Peo = '—f
HeITiCk Company, I’nc_ 1385 Tracy Road

Lawrenceburg, KY 40342

Phone: 502-839-3484
Fax: 502-839-0939

October 24, 2018

Mr. Mike Davis, PE

Strand Associates, Inc.

1525 Bull Lea Road, Suite 100
Lexington, KY 40511

RE: West Hickman WWTP Scum Removal
Mr. Davis,
Per your request Herrick Company, Inc. offers the following for your consideration.

Add seven (7) dry upright style sprinkler heads to protect the attic space in the Odor
Control Building.

Subcontractor $ 143960
Bonds $ 175.00
O&P $ 28500
TOTAL $ 1,899.60

Let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Ryan P. Gabbard



@\gxﬁ/
N

(p

#+

0

HCI

Herrick Company, Inc.

January 17, 2019

Mike Davis, P.E.
Strand Associates, Inc.

1525 Bull Lea Road, Suite 100

Lexington, KY 40511

2176 Wdddy Rd, HWY 395
Lawrenceburg, KY 40342

Phone: 502-839-3484
Fax:  502-838-0639
E-Mail: hei@dcr.net

RE: West Hickman WWTP Scum, Cost Proposal #1

Mr. Davis;

ProH 5

Per your request Herrick Company, Inc. offers the following for your consideration. Lower 16 weirs in

BPR tanks 1 thru 7.

Option #1: Lower weirs per cost proposal #1. Labor

Option #2: Leave weirs bolted in current position, cut the FRP weirs down to new elevation, coat all

raw FRP cuts with resin.

$7,300.00

Equipment $ 700.00

Material $2,400.00

Bonds $ 150.00

Q&P $1,850.00

Total $12,400.00
Labor $4,400.00
Equipment $ 700.00
Material $ 650.00
Bonds $ 100.00
Q&P $1,040.00

Total $6,890.00

Add $2,310.00 to either option #1 or #2 for removing remaining flap gates above the weirs. For option
#1 we assume the FRP weirs were not caulked and will remove without damaging FRP, if they were
caulked they will be stuck to concrete and removal will damage FRP and add labor. Extra labor,
replacing or repairing FRP is not included. For oplion #1 and #2 we assume the concrete opening is
low enough for new weir elevation.

Let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

H. Douglas Herrick



Peo# (o
HeITiCk C()mpany, Inc. 2176 Waddy Road

Lawrenceburg, KY 40342

Pheone: 502-839-3484
Fax: 502-839-0939

March 22, 2019

Mr. Mike Davis, PE

Strand Associates, Inc.

1525 Bull Lea Road, Suite 100
Lexington, KY 40511

RE: West Hickman WWTP Scum Removal
Mr. Davis,
Per your request Herrick Company, Inc. offers the following for your consideration.

Relocate utility lines iriterfering with placement of scum manhole in drive by new
scum decant well. Includes relocating 2" water and 2" gas line.

Labor $ 2,460.00
Equipment $ 700.00
Material $ 960.00

Subcontractor $ 1,895.00

Bonds $ 100.00
QP $ 1,080.00
TOTAL $ 7,195.00

Let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Ryan P. Gabbard



, Pco = 77

H@I’I‘l(:k Compaﬂy, Inc. Ell?e‘f}'fé‘:&? R 40242
Phone: 502-839- 3484
Fax: 502-838-0939

March 22, 2019

Mr. Mike Davis, PE

Strand Associates, Inc.

1525 Bull Lea Road, Suite 100
Lexington, KY 40511

RE: West Hickman WWTP Scurm Removal
Mr. Davis,

Per your request Herrick Company, Inc. offers the following for your consideration.
Install backflow preventer in precast vault, per American Water Company
requirements. This price reflects HCI giving LFUCG a $400.00 credit for not doing the
hot tap in the original project, and a credit of $1,171.31 for Brown Sprinkier deleting
the 3" back flow preventer in the original project.. This price does not include the
cost of the tap itsel ater Company will be billing LFUCG/West
Hickmah ~ difectly for_making the hot tap on their water line, and

rovidinglinstalling the PIV. ——-3» Pard -vaﬁ/- cepernte 2o,
Labor $ 6,197.00

Equipment $ 2,350.00
Material $ 7,803.00
Bonds $ 22500
O/P $ 2,925.00
TOTAL $19,500.00

Let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Ryan P. Gabbard



Yrodi= v
Herrick Company’ Inc. 2176 Waddy Road

Lawrenceburg, KY 40342

Phone: 502-839-3484
Fax: 502-839-0939
hci@dcr.net

March 22, 2018

Mr. Mike Davis, PE

Strand Associates, Inc.
1525 Bull Lea Rd, Ste. 100
Lexington, KY 40511

RE: West Hickman WWTP Scum Removal
Dear Mr, Davis:
Per your request Herrick Company, Inc. offers the following quote for your

consideration. Do not install gates that were part of original contract, only provide
the material.

Total Lump Sum Credit for Gate Installation: $4,500.00

Please let us know if you have any questions or need additional
information.

Sincerely,

Ryan P. Gabbard



Fro# 1|

FARE " . 2176 Waddy Rd, HWY 395
H CI Lawrenceburg, KY 40342
Phone: 502-830-3484

Fax:  502-839-0939

Herrick Company, Inc, E-Mail: hci@der.net

Octaber 16, 2019

Mike Davis, P.E.

Strand Associates, Inc.

1525 Bull Lea Road, Suite 100
Lexington, KY 40511

RE: West Hickman WAWTP Scum

Mr. Davis;

Per your request Hemick Company, Inc. offers the following for your consideration. Extend 6 clarifier
scum lines from existing 3° flanges under bridges to existing 6™ underground pipes. Per e mail, plans
and piclures dated 10-7-19.

Existing above ground pipe‘is 3" galvanized steel and exisling buried is assumed to be 6" Dl pipe. We
prepose to use 3" DI fianged pipe and fittings above ground and 68" MJ pipe and fittings for buried pipe

and fittings.

Labor . $17,950.00
Equipmenit $ 4,950.00
Material $16,650.00
Subcontract $ 3,000.00
Bonds $ 500.00
O&P _ $ 7,750.00
Total Lump Sum: $ 50,850.00

Let me know if you have any questions or.need additional information.

Sincerely, ; F;
sl L i S

H. Douglas Herrick



Tiffanz Rank

From: Tiffany Rank

Sent; Monday, October 7, 2019 6:09 PM

To: '‘Donna Herrick'

Cc: Rick Bowman; Daniel Honeycutt; James Worten

Subject: Quote for Connecting Clarifier Scum Lines to Existing Buried Scum Lines
Attachments: Scum Line Drawings.pdf, Scum Line Photos.pdf

Doug,

Attached are some photos and very elementary drawings but | think there is enough detail for you to give us a price. |
- think the only thing is that needs to be confirmed are the pipe sizes and material. | think the Clarifier Scum Lines are 3”
Cast iron (Jim can you confirm?) and the Existing buried Scum Lines are 6” Cast Iron (7).

If you look at the drawing you will see that 2 of the Clarifier Scum Lines are on the same side as the existing underground
scum lines but 4 are on the opposite side of the bridge. You can reroute the pipe under the bridge before turning down.

When you look at the Splitter Box Drawing you can see that the Existing Scum Line Ties in at about 6 below grade. The
tie in for the Clarifier Scum Lines to the Buried lines will be between 5 and 6 foot.

We would like a price for connecting the Clarifier Scum Lines to the Existing Buried Scum Lines. There are 6 ties to be
made as clarifiers #7 and #8 do not need this work completed. This junction can be done where the Scum line from the
old scum box (Black on the drawings) Ys into the yellow Scum Line. Jim said that some of them have

cleanouts. Hopefully they will be easy to find.

We would like cleanouts installed at the point where you make the connection and a coupling before the pipe goes
underground from the clarifier. The scum pipes are not used in the winter time so we would like to be able to flush the

lines once the system is out of service.

If you have any questions Tuesday, | will be out of the office, please call Rick Bowman at 859-425-2475. Once | have the
price; as long as it is reasonable | will add it to the current change order and get it to council.

Thank you for your hard workl!

Tiffany Rank



E B ORUTOH g :
e : : g
. ?-u
| = . ® seem o=
Pa e S [ st e shwaey FLRRY ATECET Roas — [ —— XY iy -
!‘ @ Ex. CHLORINE ! T T —= i
S CONTACT TANKS r T
| | i ' G i =™
8 Ne.1 130 i o 1
!EE ey 1 f -
'} s A I 2l
' NO.2 3 : g g |
! z z % = l
. 1] @ 1 o
E A Bl
TACT TAY 1 .|} qno.s é L___\ ' )
l % r Seum iines en's-!—-é?;‘thz‘ el
- o J E 1o be +ied te rE 'h-a burred
» s |uo.4 - Seurm lines (yettow)
' 7
! — Pz Bun'ed seum iipes, eum‘""—a
§ 1 NG, “(E .y d
: : = —_ e EXi < fire et will poesd
INic = | =
! B rn @ = E
CLARFIER 3 -
’ NO.E s
! l = __E'iﬂ' : "*’ Scom Imes 2, 4} .5&»-:-}- 17 lull"'ﬂed
. t w 4o be  re-rovied unsler e bridgl
I - f 5 I e ard Wen tomed down ha
= f‘,n QLI"E""'} Burred Scvm Line.

._\
! -

1.}

g

3

M -

= 5
3
e a

e
N ;
y
, W FI
CLARIFTER

3
®
4

g

£
=

\
4
\

5‘(_‘1_/ \l‘ / PLANT & °‘55;lnan

[T

34420
53000
e




NOTES:

ﬂm Hlﬂ 7O COMSTRUCTION,

\ \ 1 LIEO.ONO ML HOUTE 1A DERATEATO Ty

©F AT AarTIES A o0
J u mmnﬂmnummummm

0 CONTIACTON 13 RESPUNSIALL 104 PAOVIDNS.

A . ANY ATO[TIORAL BEQIZD GEWATERING

C’f‘\l MEEDED TO IHSTALL ThcE GATES,
'€ ]

cans
e‘ O THE SeATTER B MAD AAT ETONES aT Tt
JOR AHALL REHOVE

. .
om0 Chin= OB AN A A WiTrim TwE GruTTER STALL
/ esATALS FLOGATareD s ot ‘0“' THE FOUM MEW 421 CATES B A PUNCHASED.

& CORTILALTON 15 RESPONAITU FOR ALL CORNNET
w T WL PR ENTAT Wil COMDTIMOwS.
v PATTNAG ASSOCIATED WTTH TS PROGCT.
m\'u‘amlu. as
RIS ALt FUASING LG A TTANC, ETE
musmawru
‘-”me“w‘m'm et FOUm AT

T s — |

Y . AT

= ' . .
2
L
T ﬁ
| i -
. R . N ns
bit w =,
ber b —
4 Sk
4 Bt N

ALAY,

LI I I N S I [ I I S i e e e |

T
)
i
o
¥

ELE e e N LS N
9 {PEATHOYLEO® ST AR TS

we
T v € 90 an,

me“mﬁ—w ?m‘. o) r-,. E-’-rsh‘?

LEEE S EEE LY

fooT e -heJ- nie  eish
- “‘ Flow cpliffer b:é.

:=|1. 23

(3.
wet
¥

aer

SECTION (A
-

108 T il s My KOV s W e

: LR NZEHNDER :
f LEXINGTON FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT L AUGUST 016
i K. zenhoed KENTUEKY maea. 50020008
: o ! PRELWARY DRAWING FINAL CLARIFIERS FLOW SPLITTER BOX NO. 1
i DO NOY USE FOR MECHANICAL . XX2013
! . LaosETER | CONSTRUCTION M Py
" — F0LEONGTEY Gm“mm sung sz, | WESTHICKMAN WWTP FINAL CLARIFIERS NO, 7 AND SECTION hamex
E pe P v - Boed v lheuoumcn ss LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40800 NO. 8 STRUCTURAL REFAIRS Mas1
| 13
L —




Ty

1T

=)

ster apramo PLART ACCESE REAT

1T

o
=T

RINATION!

! "J - pe

<t
f
1
LY

NO.4

LDONG

[oV T M i} Sy
EX. €

[ ]
¥
=

l‘ CHLORINE
TACT TANK

£X. NTRIFICATION BLOWER BULDING

G433

C—3 FOR CONTINUVATIGN

ACCESS ROAD
NE SEE

4
3
MATC

I |

-
I

HOTES

() 307 Wm0 seb0r

(%) +Fe oTr-p B 0771 0 O RP L)
O oottt sk - AT A B
e e v 0L,
s O = 8RN0
[ORLCE L PN WOTE N I Sy
(& wredicen W AT IV 5=p%. D

O FTES W LY ]
4 B0 - BT
Q- BT

@ omn bs wn - are s pa
L R i)
J ] - 'y W - E
@ oosm o v - 30 B S,
(5 oo
. ropa - -
@ 75 A L WTRAA X4 O = QL STo0, P v

(D o = 03 sv. O, B7RDL 18 San
g EEE::WE "'"‘:5.";",".} BBLY, W - b,

© eenes e
% rost -
@ 52 10 LM COLITEM WeeriL 47 BT

[T] 00 2 - i, 1 BT

@ b e - e o

() NS SPIOM wK MaS = 548 WP, N & 3 - el DL B200
@ Fro30w = D #0300, ) YTe 34 - L aErIo
B T wow - 1L w0

1Zs 4B (UMAL) SO .52

W O = AL 7T

W AR (TUMAGE- PACLL 8100

Ae ¥ - . DL OTLN0

129 e - .0 o2

1Fs OW — e [L HIX

" WL = Y. D B0

s L = W DL AT

REIPDOE

@ s ([ e, = v, 0 om0
(& 1re OF = e L W3N

(3 165 R TacrA ~ W B FrGN7
@mv.mmnl,":ﬁp.n-m%m at Py
) we wx = 0 o100 1

09 wre rE e e om0

£ T e e ow oo oo Ry

9 noe ofe wE - . DL D

() me 0 G = W, O AR

G W s 1L = e, B B

& 30 P2 - o, DL ETSG

G- wre e - e 0 SR

(3 wre s — w0 mn 00

(@ 3 I - ero W7R0R

@ - o

@y—rmw--nm-:r-u—nn.mﬁy.mﬂu_mn
1 .hn.-.‘-lsilﬂ?lm

(@ ¢ 10 SOty wmo - 1T Moy, D Wi
F.E’Iﬂ.ﬂ.m

-

B0 Coperst br» Lriopion, Kovlody 10500 = {£06) 712000 "

|

LEXNGTON,

EXPANSION SIMPRQVEMENTS
WENTUCKY
SITE PIPING PLAN

LEXIKGTON=FAYETIE LIRGAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
WEST HICKMAN WWTP = CONTRACT MO, 2

Tfum IL: k2920
Ty (@ oo 35 wiear - e 0 e
£ . 199N = R B
Aa @9 o, o
\ | DEATWILGS O vom e, .
e 7 - e
| | PLART abecss noao [y i T, S was
____',-—“"_'-_- — @ urice Gy or
(@ £ u-wooBw @iy
G Lot owe et v Camn0 ops D D €5 = O 300
® ‘:v'mmv/- 9 woe 7' 5 - se N0
e W DS AL
Caid DOUGH C- 14 o
I % ;E; » i WS 1) D BOUL




MAYOR LINDA GORTON h‘ LEXI NGTO N

TO: Mayor Linda Gorton
FROM: 7
: atles FL. Mz\run, P.E., Director
Division of Water Quality
DATE: February 24, 2020

CHARLES H. MARTIN, P.E.
DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

SUBJECT: Change Order #2; West Hickman WWTP Scum Removal Addition and ASH Tank #3 Cover

uest

The Division of Water Quality requests approval of Change Order #2 to the Agreement with Herrick Company, Inc.,
for the West Hickman WWTP Scum Removal Addition and ASH Tank #3 Cover Project, increasing the contract

price by the sum of $53,334.60, from $1,433,202.00 to 1,486.536.60.

Pumpose of Request

The increase to the contract includes additional cost for the following items:
- Additional Sprinkler Heads
- Weir Modifications
- Coordination with KAW for new fire service
- Credits for Allowances riot used
- Scum Line Tie-in for Clarifiers #1-#6

Project Cost in FY20 Budget and Future Budget Years

FY20 — Approval of this change order results in an increase of § 53,334.60 to the contract. The revised contract
amount including this change order will be $1,486,536.60 representing a 3.84% increase of the original contract

amount. The accumulative % increase total, for change orders to this project is 7.02%.

Future Budget Impact —This change order will not have an impact on future budget years.

Are FFunds Budgeted

Funds are Budgeted in: 4003 303401 3401 92711 WHWWIP_RMP/CONSENT_DE

Martin/Albright

Bud Ref: 2019

125 Lisle Industrial Ave.; Suite 180, Lexington, KY 40511 / 859.425,2400 Phone / 859,254.7787 Fax / lexinglonky.gov



R-172-2020
Criginal R-723-2018
Contract # 270-2018

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 25 _day of
. 2020, by and between the LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
(hereinafter referred to .as "Government"), an urban county government of the Commonweaith of
Kentucky, on behalf of its Division of Grants and Special Programs, and Harrods Hill Recreation
Center (hereinafier "Association"), a non-profit corporation created pursuant to KRS Chapter 273, with
offices located in Lexington, Kentucky.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have previously entered into a contract dated December 4, 2018
under the terms of which the Government granted to the Association $10,000 for carrying out various
neighborhood activities and improvements; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to modify the contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the parties hereto
agree as follows:

The Government hereby amends the scope of work for this project to include repair and replacement of
pool areas and extends the agreement through December 31, 2020.

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN

COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Aonoloier)

LINDA GORTON, MAYOR

BY:

HARRODS HILL RECREATION CENTER
MoraeNo 02
TITLE: D({g\d@@'



